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Honorable Robert D. McWhorter, Jr.


Attorney for City of Hokes Bluff


Inzer, Haney, Johnson & McWhorter, P.A.


Post Office Drawer 287


Gadsden, Alabama  35902-0287





Municipalities – Banks and Banking – Conflicts of Interest – Mayors – Spouses – Etowah County





The City of Hokes Bluff may make deposits in, and use the services of, a local bank when said bank also employs the spouse of the Mayor of Hokes Bluff as a teller if a factual determination is made by the council that there is no conflict of interest.





Dear Mr. McWhorter:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Hokes Bluff.








QUESTION





	Can the City of Hokes Bluff make deposits in, and use the services of, a local bank when said bank also employs the spouse of the Mayor of Hokes Bluff as a teller?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter of request, you provided the following information:





	Peoples Independent Bank (“Bank”) is the only bank operating a branch within the city limits of the City of Hokes Bluff.  The City Council for the City of Hokes Bluff wishes to open accounts with, make deposits into, and use the services of the Peoples Independent Bank because it is the only bank in the city.  The mayor’s spouse is employed by Peoples Independent Bank as a teller.  Peoples Independent Bank has adopted internal procedures and controls that prohibit the mayor’s spouse from handling any transactions for the mayor’s business accounts with the Bank.  Peoples Independent Bank has informed the City of Hokes Bluff that if the city opens accounts and does business with the Bank, the mayor’s spouse will not be allowed to handle any banking or business transactions involving the accounts or business of the City of Hokes Bluff.





	There are several statutes that must be considered in answering your question.  These sections are 11-43-12; 11-43-12.1; 36-25-1, et seq.; and 41-16-60 of the Code of Alabama, as last amended.  Issues arising under section 36-25-1, et seq., involve the State Ethics Act and should also be presented to the State Ethics Commission for a determination of compliance with the State Ethics Law.





	Section 11-43-12 of the Code of Alabama prohibits an alderman, officer, or employee of a municipality from being directly or indirectly interested in any work, business, or contract, the price, expense, or cost of which is paid from the municipal treasury.  Ala. Code § 11-43-12 (1989).  The underlying purpose of section 11-43-12 of the Code of Alabama is to make sure that city officers and employees do not channel city business to a company that would directly or indirectly benefit the officer or employee. Opinion to Honorable Valerie Bullard, Internal Auditor, City of Dothan, dated December 4, 2000, A.G. No.  2001-042.





	Section 11-43-12.1 of the Code relaxes the restrictions found in section 11-43-12 when such agreements are made in Class 7 and 8 municipalities.  Upon further review, it was determined that this section is not applicable to the current matter.





	Section 41-16-60 states, in pertinent part, as follows:





	No member or officer of the said state trade schools, state junior colleges, state colleges and universities under the supervision and control of the State Board of Education, the city and county boards of education, the district boards of education of independent school districts, the county commissions and the governing bodies of the municipalities of the state and the governing boards of instrumentalities of counties and municipalities, including waterworks boards, sewer boards, gas boards and other like utility boards and commissions, shall be financially interested or have any personal beneficial interest, either directly or indirectly, in the purchase of or contract for any personal property or contractual service, nor shall any person willfully make any purchase or award any contract in violation of the provisions of this article.





Ala. Code § 41-16-60 (2000).





	In the present matter, Hokes Bluff is a Class 8 municipality in which Peoples Independent Bank is the only bank in the city.  The city is considering using Peoples Independent Bank as the depository for municipal funds.  The mayor’s spouse is employed by the Bank as a teller.  The question may be resolved by considering whether a direct or indirect financial benefit will accrue to the mayor and depends on many factors, such as whether his spouse is merely a salaried employee or whether she has a substantial financial or marginal financial interest in the business and how the appropriated monies will be used.  See, generally, opinion to Honorable Marcel Black, Member, House of Representatives, dated July 23, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00269 at 3.





	In the information presented to this Office, it is understood that the mayor’s spouse receives a fixed salary that is not dependent on the profits of the corporation.  Based on this information, it is the opinion of this Office that there is no conflict of interest under the above statutes.  See, generally, Bullard at 3.  To the extent that there may be other information not presented to this Office, the Attorney General acknowledges that the council must make factual determinations with regard to this matter.








CONCLUSION





	The City of Hokes Bluff may make deposits in, and use the services of, a local bank when said bank also employs the spouse of the Mayor of Hokes Bluff as a teller if a factual determination is made by the council that there is no conflict of interest.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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Honorable Robert D. McWhorter, Jr.
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